CH \$165.00 4026(

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM354788

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		07/30/2015	Banking Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Altura Medical, Inc.
Street Address:	923 Hamilton Ave
City:	Menlo Park
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94025
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4026691	ALTURA
Registration Number:	4618608	
Serial Number:	86051438	
Registration Number:	4023400	ALTURA
Serial Number:	86240352	AGILI-D
Serial Number:	86312883	ADDITION BY SUBTRACTION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3172317433

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:317-236-1313Email:dwong@btlaw.comCorrespondent Name:David A. W. WongAddress Line 1:11 S. Meridian St.

Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204-3535

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	66328.4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David A. W. Wong
SIGNATURE:	/dwong/
DATE SIGNED:	09/11/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005621 FRAME: 0757

900337450

Total Attachments: 9 source=IP Security Release (SVB)- executed#page1.tif source=IP Security Release (SVB)- executed#page2.tif source=IP Security Release (SVB)- executed#page3.tif source=IP Security Release (SVB)- executed#page4.tif source=IP Security Release (SVB)- executed#page5.tif source=IP Security Release (SVB)- executed#page6.tif source=IP Security Release (SVB)- executed#page7.tif source=IP Security Release (SVB)- executed#page8.tif source=IP Security Release (SVB)- executed#page9.tif

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is made and effective as of July 30, 2015, and granted by Silicon Valley Bank, a California banking corporation ("Bank"), in favor of Altura Medical, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), and its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of July 10, 2013, by and between Bank and Grantor (the "Loan Agreement"), as amended by that certain First Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of December 1, 2014, by and between Bank and Grantor, Grantor executed and delivered to Bank that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement by and between Bank and Grantor (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, Grantor pledged and granted to Bank a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 34704, Frame 682 on December 4, 2014, Reel 34781, Frame 718 on December 4, 2014, and Reel 5418, Frame 0862 on December 4, 2014; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Bank enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to Grantor of any and all right, title and interest Bank may have in the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreements.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> Bank, on behalf of itself, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Security Agreements in any and all right, title and interest of Grantor, and reassigns to Grantor any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in, to and under Grantor's intellectual property, including, without limitation, the following (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"):
- (a) any and all patents, patent applications and like protections including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications listed in <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, and all improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations in part of the same (the "**Patents**");
- (b) any and all trademarks and service marks, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, including the trademark registrations and

INDS01 1528865v1

applications set forth in <u>Schedule 2</u> hereto, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks (the "**Trademarks**");

- (c) any and all copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work or authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held (the "Copyrights");
- (d) any and all trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;
- (e) any and all design rights that may be available to Grantor now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;
- (f) any and all mask works or similar rights available for the protection of semiconductor chips, now owned or hereafter acquired (the "Mask Works");
- (g) any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringements of any of the rights identified above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said infringement of the rights identified above;
- (h) all licenses or other rights to use any of the Patents, Copyrights, Trademarks or Mask Works and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
- (i) all amendments, renewals and extensions of any of the Patents, Copyrights, Trademarks or Mask Works; and
- (j) all proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Bank agrees, at Grantor's expense, to take all further actions, and provide to Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.
- 3. Governing Law. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of California, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of California or any other jurisdiction) that would result in the application of any law other than the State of California.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

TRADEN

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: Name: (WIN LONGO Title: DIRECTOR

Address for Notices: 2400 HANOVER-ST.
PALO ALTO, CA 94304

SCHEDULE 1

Patents

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date	Tenitory
Device and Methods for Treatment of Abdominal Aortic Aneurysms	61/053,378	05/15/2008	US
Device and Methods for Treatment of Abdominal Aortic Aneurysms	12/466,044	05/14/2009	US
Device and Methods for Treatment of Abdominal Aortic Aneurysms	PCT/US2009/044212	05/15/2009	PCT
Device and Methods for Treatment of Abdominal Aortic Aneurysms	2009246093	05/15/2009	Australia
Device and Methods for Treatment of Abdominal Aortic Ancuryams	2,724,771	05/15/2009	Canada
Device and Methods for Treatment of Abdominal Aortic Ancurysms	200980126821.7	05/15/2009	China
Device and Methods for Treatment of Abdominal Aortic Aneurysms	09747719.4	05/15/2009	Europe
Device and Methods for Treatment of Abdominal Aortic Ancurysms	2011-509771	05/15/2009	Japan
Low-Profile Modular Abdominal Aortic Ancurysm Graft	12/628,131	11/30/2009	US
Low-Profile Modular Abdominal Aortic Aneurysm Graft	PCT/US2010/035003	05/14/2010	PCT
Low-Profile Modular Abdominal Aortic Anewysm Graft	2010248822	05/14/2010	Australia
Low-Profile Modular Abdominal Aortic Ancurysm Graft	2,761,780	05/14/2010	Canada
Low-Profile Modular Abdominal Aortic Ancurysm Graft	201080031916.3	05/14/2010	China
Low-Profile Modular Abdominal Aortic Ancurysm Graft	Awaiting Application No.	07/30/2014	China
Low-Profile Modular Abdominal Aortic Ancurysm Graft	10775638.9	05/14/2010	Енгоре
Low-Profile Modular Abdominal Acrtic Ancurysm Graft	2012-511058	05/14/2010	Japan.

and the second s		·	
Systems and Methods for a Modular Abdominal Aortic Ancurysm Graft	61/265,713	12/01/2009	US
Modular Endograft Devices and Associated Systems and Methods	12/958,367	12/01/2010	US
Modular Endograft Devices and Associated Systems and Methods	12/958,374	12/01/2010	US
Modular Endograft Devices and Associated Systems and Methods	12/958,378	12/01/2010	US
Modular Endograft Devices and Associated Systems and Methods	12/958,381	12/01/2010	US
Modular Endograft Devices and Associated Systems and Methods	12/958,383	12/01/2010	US
Modular Eudograft Devices and Associated Systems and Methods	PCT/US2010/058621	12/01/2010	PCT
Modular Endograft Devices and Associated Systems and Methods	2010326046	12/01/2010	Australia
Modular Endograft Devices and Associated Systems and Methods	2012203707	12/01/2010	Australia
Modular Endograft Devices and Associated Systems and Methods	2012203705	12/01/2010	Australia
Modular Endograft Devices and Associated Systems and Methods	2012203709	12/01/2010	Australia
Modular Endograft Devices and Associated Systems and Methods	2012203708	12/01/2010	Australia
Modular Endograft Devices and Associated Systems and Methods	2,782,385	12/01/2010	Canada
Modular Endograft Devices and Associated Systems and Methods	201080062913.6	12/01/2010	China
Modular Endograft Devices and Associated Systems and Methods	10835088.5	12/01/2010	Europe
Modular Endograft Devices and Associated Systems and Methods	12174632.5	12/01/2010	Europe
Modular Endograft Devices and Associated Systems and Methods	12174641.6	12/01/2010	Europe
Modular Endograft Devices and Associated Systems and Methods	12174545.7	12/01/2010	Europe
Modular Endograft Devices and Associated Systems and Methods	12174647.3	12/01/2010	Europe
Modular Endograft Devices and Associated Systems and Methods	2012-542171	12/01/2010	Japan

Modular Endograft Devices and Associated Systems and Methods	2012-229100	12/01/2010	Japan
Modular Endograft Devices and Associated Systems and Methods	2012-229101	12/01/2010	Јарап
Modular Endograft Devices and Associated Systems and Methods	2012-229102	12/01/2010	Japan
Modular Endograft Devices and Associated Systems and Methods	2012-229103	12/01/2010	Japan
Systems and Methods for a Modular Abdominal Aortic Aneurysm Graft	61/293,581	01/08/2010	US
Enhanced Systems and Methods for a Modular Abdominal Aortic Aneurysm Graft	61/311,735	03/08/2010	US
Systems and Methods for a Modular Abdominal Aortic Aneurysm Grafting and Devices for the Same	61/320,646	04/02/2010	US
Stent Graft Delivery Systems and Methods	61/384,669	09/20/2010	US
Stent Graft Delivery Systems and Methods	8,858,613 13/237,822	10/14/2014 09/20/2011	US
Stent Graft Delivery Systems and Methods	14/498,808	09/26/2014	us
Stent Graft Delivery Systems and Methods	PCT/US2011/052412	09/20/2011	PCT
Endovascular Stent Graft Delivery Systems and Associated Methods	61/527,064	08/24/2011	US
Handle Assemblies for Stant Graft Delivery Systems and Associated Systems and Methods	61/681,907	08/10/2012	us
Handle Assemblies for Stent Graft Delivery Systems and Associated Systems and Methods	61/799,591	03/15/2013	US
Handle Assemblies for Stent Graft Delivery Systems and Associated Systems and Methods	13/963,912	08/09/2013	US
Stent Delivery Systems and Associated Methods	13/964,013	08/09/2013	US
Stent Delivery Systems and Associated Methods	13/964,015	08/09/2013	US
	WWW.		

Stent Delivery Systems and Associated Methods	PCT/US2013/54438		PCT
Endograft Device Delivery Systems and Associated Methods	61/786,364	03/15/2013	us
Endograft Device Delivery Systems and Associated Methods	14/213,823	03/14/2014	US
Endograft Device Delivery Systems and Associated Methods	PCT/US14/29373	03/14/2014	PCT

SCHEDULE 2

Trademarks

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date	Territory
ALTURA (Stylized)\	1365672 1365672	11/30/2010 06/08/2010	Australia
ALTURA MEDICAL	1343010 1343010	08/30/2010 02/01/2010	Austrelia
AGILI-D	n/a	10/08/2014	China
ALTURA (Stylized)	009165721 009165721	01/12/2011 06/10/2010	European Union (CTM)
ALTURA MEDICAL	008849879 008849879	09/14/2010 02/01/2010	European Union (CTM)
Altura Logo (Black & White)	12649059 12649059	07/15/2014 02/28/2014	European Union (CTM)
Altura Logo (Color)	12649877 12649877	07/21/2014 02/28/2014	European Union (CTM)
AGILI-D	13305602	09/29/2014	European Union (CTM)
ALTURA (Stylized)	5358138	10/01/2010	Japan
/ijcura	2010-46301	01/29/2010	
AGILI-D	2014-082679	10/01/2014	Japan
ALTURA (Stylized)	4026691 77893163	09/13/2011 12/14/2009	United States
Altura Logo (Black & White)	4618608 86051433	10/07/2014 08/29/2013	United States
Altura Logo (Color)	86051438	08/29/2013	United States
ALTURA	4023400 77893189	09/06/2011 12/14/2009	United States

AGILI-D	86240352	04/02/2014	United States
ADDITION BY SUBTRACTION	86312883	06/18/2014	United States